



## Wireless charging pad Quick installation guide

### I. Introduction

Thank you for purchasing the **XSS-220** wireless charging pad from Xtech. We encourage you to read this quick installation guide thoroughly to get the most of this innovative device.

#### Main features

- Slim wireless charging pad with Micro USB cable
- Supports 5W wireless charging for compatible devices
- Lightweight and compact design
- Convenient LED power indicator displays the charging status

### II. Package contents

- Wireless charging pad
- Micro USB cable
- Quick installation guide

### III. Charging your mobile device

- First, connect the micro USB end of the supplied cable into the available micro USB port on the wireless pad and the other end into the USB port of your computer or to a 5V USB adapter.

**Note:** We strongly recommend using a power supply with the following specifications: an input of 5VDC 1A. The power adapter is not included.

- The built-in LED indicator light will turn solid blue as soon as the wireless charger is connected.

- Then, place the compatible mobile device on the pad. Charging will begin once both the charging pad and the device establish a connection. The LED will start blinking while the device is being charged.

**Note:** The mobile device will show (charging icon or prompt) when the charging process has started. The display indication may vary according to the device.

- A red LED light will turn on when a non-compatible mobile device is placed on the pad for charging.

- When the device is fully charged, the LED indicator will turn off.

### IV. Troubleshooting

STATUS	POSSIBLE CAUSE	SOLUTION
The device fails to charge	The compatible device is not properly aligned with the charging surface on the pad	Re-align the compatible device until it indicates the charging status
The device overheats when charging <b>Note:</b> It is normal that the charging pad and the compatible device get warm when charging	The power adapter does not comply with the recommended specifications	Use the adapter that meets the specification requirements of 5V, 1A
Intermittent charging	The adapter doesn't have enough charging current or the voltage is unstable	Use a 5V, 1A adapter
	The compatible device may not be properly positioned on the electromagnetic induction field of the charging pad	Adjust the charging position of the compatible device to establish a connection
The charging pad's LED indicator is in a normal state (blue light is on), but the compatible device is not charging	The compatible device is misaligned	Re-adjust the compatible device and verify that the connection is established
	The phone's electromagnetic induction coil is faulty	The compatible device may need to be serviced

Slow charging	The power adapter does not comply with the recommended specifications	Use the adapter that meets the specification requirements of 5V, 1A
---------------	---	---

### V. Technical specifications

Device	
Type	Slim wireless charging pad
Charger type	5W
Material	ABS and PC
Dimensions	3.7x3.7x0.4in
Weight	2.1oz
Color	White
Power ratings	
Power output	5W
Input power connector	5V, 1A
Charging time	3 hours*
Charging compatible devices	iPhone8, iPhone8 Plus, iPhoneX, iPhone XS, iPhone XS Max, iPhone XR; Samsung S7, S8, S10; Note8, Note9 and other compatible devices
Input power	Micro-USB cable
Transmission distance	≤8mm
Additional information	
Power and charging indicator	Blue LED
Cable length	3.2ft
Warranty	1 year

\*Wireless charging time depends on mobile phone brand.

### Precautions

- Do NOT expose the wireless charger to excessive heat or to direct sunlight for long periods of time.
- Do NOT expose the device to rain or water, and avoid environments with high humidity or dust.
- Do NOT disassemble, repair or modify the unit yourself. There are no user serviceable parts inside the unit. Only qualified personnel should be allowed to perform repairs without voiding the warranty.
- Do NOT use cleaning products that contain benzene, solvents or alcohol.
- Do NOT use near a microwave oven or wireless LAN products.
- Do NOT place containers with liquid on top or near the wireless charging pad.
- The device must be placed on a flat and stable surface.

**Xtech®** is a registered trademark. All rights reserved. All other brand names and trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Made in China.



## Plataforma de carga inalámbrica Guía de instalación rápida

### I. Introducción

Gracias por adquirir la plataforma de carga inalámbrica **XSS-220** de Xtech. Le recomendamos leer detenidamente la guía de instalación rápida, con el objeto de aprovechar al máximo todas las ventajas que le ofrece este innovador dispositivo.

#### Características principales

- Delgada plataforma de carga inalámbrica con cable micro-USB
- Carga inalámbrica de 5W para dispositivos compatibles
- Liviana y de diseño compacto
- Práctico indicador LED exhibe el nivel de carga

### II. Contenido del empaque

- Plataforma de carga inalámbrica
- Cable micro-USB
- Guía de instalación rápida

### III. Carga de su dispositivo móvil

- Primero conecte el extremo micro-USB del cable suministrado en el puerto

micro-USB disponible de la plataforma inalámbrica y el extremo opuesto en el puerto USB de su computador o a un adaptador con entrada USB de 5V.

**Nota:** Se recomienda utilizar una fuente de alimentación que cuente con las siguientes especificaciones: una entrada de 5VCC 1A. El transformador de corriente no está incluido.

- La luz LED indicadora se iluminará de color azul cuando conecte el cargador inalámbrico.
- A continuación, coloque el dispositivo móvil compatible en la plataforma. Una vez que la plataforma inalámbrica y el dispositivo compatible logren establecer conexión comenzará el proceso de carga. El indicador LED comenzará a parpadear mientras el dispositivo esté recibiendo carga.

**Nota:** El dispositivo compatible le dejará saber (indicación o ícono de carga) cuando haya comenzado el proceso de carga. La indicación en la pantalla puede variar de acuerdo al dispositivo móvil.

- Una luz LED roja se encenderá cuando se coloque un dispositivo no compatible en la plataforma de carga.

- Una vez que el dispositivo esté completamente cargado el indicador LED se apagará.

### IV. Solución de problemas

ESTADO	POSIBLE CAUSA	SOLUCIÓN
El dispositivo no carga	El dispositivo compatible no está alineado correctamente con la superficie de carga en la plataforma	Vuelva a alinear el dispositivo hasta que el teléfono móvil compatible indique el estado de carga
El dispositivo se sobrecalienta cuando se carga	El adaptador de corriente no cumple con las especificaciones recomendadas	Use un adaptador que cumpla con las siguientes especificaciones: 5V, 1A
Carga intermitente	El adaptador no tiene la corriente de carga suficiente o el voltaje es inestable	Use un adaptador de 5V, 1A
	Es posible que el dispositivo compatible no esté colocado correctamente en el campo de inducción electromagnética de la plataforma de carga	Ajuste la posición de carga del dispositivo compatible para establecer la conexión
El indicador LED de la plataforma de carga se encuentra en estado normal (la luz azul está encendida), pero el dispositivo compatible no recibe carga	El dispositivo compatible no está alineado	Reacomode el dispositivo y verifique que se establezca la conexión
	El distribuidor de inducción electromagnética del teléfono no funciona	El dispositivo compatible requiere servicio de mantenimiento

Carga lenta	El adaptador de corriente no cumple con las especificaciones recomendadas	Use un adaptador que cumpla con las siguientes especificaciones: 5V, 1A
-------------	---	---

### V. Especificaciones técnicas

Dispositivo	
Tipo	Plataforma de carga inalámbrica
Tipo de carga	5W
Material	ABS y PC
Dimensiones	95x95x9,6mm
Peso	60g
Color	Blanco
Potencia nominal	
Potencia de salida	5W
Corriente de alimentación	5V, 1A
Tiempo de carga	3 horas*
Dispositivos compatibles	iPhone8, iPhone8 Plus, iPhoneX, iPhone XS, iPhone XS Max, iPhone XR; Samsung S7, S8, S10; Note8, Note9 y otros dispositivos compatibles
Conector de potencia de entrada	Cable micro-USB
Distancia de transmisión	≤8mm
Información adicional	
Indicador de conexión y carga	LED azul
Longitud del cable	1m
Garantía	1 año

\*El tiempo de carga inalámbrica depende de la marca del dispositivo móvil.

### Precauciones

- Jamás exponga la plataforma de carga inalámbrica al calor excesivo ni a los rayos directos del sol por períodos de tiempo prolongados.
- Jamás exponga el dispositivo al agua o a la lluvia, y evite ambientes con mucho polvo y humedad.
- Jamás desarme, repare ni modifique el dispositivo usted mismo. No existe ninguna pieza que pueda ser reparada por el usuario dentro del dispositivo. Todo trabajo de reparación deber ser realizado sólo por personal calificado, para mantener válida la garantía que posee el aparato.
- Jamás utilice productos de limpieza que contengan bencina, solventes ni alcohol.
- Jamás utilice el dispositivo cerca de un horno microondas ni productos inalámbricos para redes LAN.
- Jamás coloque recipientes con líquidos cerca o encima de la unidad.
- Siempre coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie plana y estable.

**Xtech™** es marca registrada. Todos los derechos reservados. Todas las demás marcas y nombres comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños. Fabricado en China.